

# The Belfast Gazette

#### Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

#### FRIDAY, 16th NOVEMBER, 1956.

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland has been pleased to direct, under the County Officers and Courts Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, that His Honour Judge Agnew, Q.C., County Court Judge and Chairman of the Counties of Armagh and Fermanagh, shall from the 12th day of November, 1956, have jurisdiction and authority as additional Judge to do and execute the duties of Recorder of Belfast.

Ministry of Home Affairs, Stormont, Belfast. 9th November, 1956.

## REGISTRATION OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND ROMAN CATHOLIC MARRIAGES

DISTRICT OF RATHFRILAND

The Registrar-General hereby gives notice that Mr. Robert Harbinson, The Square, Rathfriland, Co. Down, has been appointed by His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland as Registrar of Births, Deaths and Roman Catholic Marriages for the District of Rathfriland, in the County of Down, with effect from 6th November, 1956.

Crown Office, Northern Ireland,

Belfast.

9th November, 1956.

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CLERK OF THE CROWN FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint John Alexander Lowry McLean, Esquire, LL.B., Barrister-at-Law, to exercise, during any illness, absence or other incapacity of the Clerk of the Crown for Northern Ireland and during any temporary vacancy occurring in the said office, all the functions appertaining thereto as if he was then the holder thereof.

# WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

SHIRTMAKING WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Shirtmaking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the amendment of the Shirtmaking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1955 (Order N.I.S. (52)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1955, No. 177) relating to statutory minimum remuneration.

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 16th November, 1956. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Shirtmaking Wages Council Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections.

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary.

16th November, 1956.

### WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

WHOLESALE MANTLE AND COSTUME WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Wholesale Mantle and Costume Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals (1) for increasing the statutory minimum remuneration set out in the Wholesale Mantle and Costume Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1954 (Order N.I.W.M. (37)) (S.R. & O. N.I.) 1954, No. 103) as